Total Equity 1,119,687   -   -   -   94,561   1,119,687

Total liabilities & Equity 8,103,945   -   -   -   189,122   8,009,384

On balance Sheet interest Sensitivity Gap 30-Jun-2009 5,080,206   -   -   2,461,436   (7,636,203)

-   -   -   -   -

39.2 INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY
The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates

on both its fair value and cash flow risks.  Interest margins may increase or decrease as a result of such

changes which may cause either an increase or decrease in profit or loss.

The impact on financial assets and liabilities of an increase or decrease in interest rates by 0.5% would

be as follows;

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

142

2010/2011 |ANNUAL REPORT

Table 25 Interest risk sensitivity analysis FY 2010/11

30-Jun-2011

 CARRYING AMOUNTS 0.5% Increase 0.5% decrease

UShs (m) UShs. (m) UShs. (m)

Foreign assets Cash and cash equivalents 171,493   857   (857)

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 4,607,328   23,037   (23,037)

Investments held-for-trading 1,511,059   7,555   (7,555)

Investments available-for-sale 1,295

Assets held with IMF 605,797

Total foreign assets 6,896,972   31,449   (31,449)

Domestic assets Investments in treasury bills 69,535

Loans, advances and drawdowns to government 5,150,497   25,752   (25,752)

Loans and advances to commercial banks 148,021

Staff loans 25,698   128   (128)

Employee benefits -

Property, plant and equipment 126,349

Leasehold land 17,637

Other assets 106,979

Total domestic assets 5,644,716   25,881   (25,881)

Total  assets 12,541,688   57,330   (57,330)

Foreign liabilities  IMF obligations 733,628

Other foreign liabilities 94

Total foreign liabilities 733,722   -   -

Domestic liabilities Currency in circulation 2,189,817

Government deposits 6,789,243

Commercial banks' deposits 867,982

International Bank for Reconstruction & Dev't (IBRD) 206

Employee benefits 16,348

Other liabilities 150,768

[…]

Total liabilities 6,984,258   6,889,603   94   -   -   94,561

Equity Issued capital 20,000   20,000

Reserves 1,080,615   1,080,615

Dividend payable to Government

Earmarked funds 19,072   19,072

Total Equity 1,119,687   1,119,687   -   -   -   -

Total liabilities & equity 8,103,945   8,009,290   94   -   -   94,561

Net foreign currency position 30-Jun-2009 (5,048,817)   2,250,057  1,679,434  1,213,699  (94,374)

40.1 MANAGEMENT OF CURRENCY RISK
The Bank has an investment committee that offers oversight over this risk that regularly meets to review

and monitor developments in the respective currency markets.

40.2 CURRENCY RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The impact on financial assets of 15% appreciation or depreciation of the Uganda Shilling would be as

follows:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

148

2010/2011 |ANNUAL REPORT

Table 31 Currency Risk Sensitivity analysis FY 2010/11

 CARRYING

AMOUNTS

15%

DEPRECIATION

15%

APPRECIATION

UShs (m) UShs. (m) UShs. (m)

Foreign assets Cash and cash equivalents 171,493   25,724   (25,724)

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 4,607,328   691,099   (691,099)

Investments held-for-trading 1,511,059   226,659   (226,659)

Investments available-for-sale 1,295   194   (194)

Assets held with IMF 605,797   90,870   (90,870)

6,896,972   1,034,546   (1,034,546)

Foreign liabilities  IMF obligations (733,628)   (110,044)   110,044

(733,628)   (110,044)   110,044

Domestic liabilities Government deposits (145,374)   (21,806)   21,806

Commercial banks' deposits (34,172)   (5,126)   5,126

(179,546)   (26,932)   26,932

Total increase/(decrease) 30-Jun-2011 897,570   (897,570)

Impact on profits 30-Jun-2011 897,570   (897,570)

Table 32 Currency Risk Sensitivity analysis FY 2009/10

 CARRYING

AMOUNTS

15%

DEPRECIATION

15%

APPRECIATION

UShs (m) UShs. (m) UShs. (m)

Foreign assets Cash and cash equivalents 110,365   16,555   (16,555)

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 4,559,290   683,894   (683,894)

Investments held-for-trading 607,960   91,194   (91,194)

Investments available-for-sale 1,080   162   (162)

Assets held with IMF 482,476   72,371   (72,371)

5,761,171   864,176   (864,176)

Foreign liabilities  IMF obligations (581,407)   (87,211)   87,211

(581,407)   (87,211)   87,211

Domestic liabilities Government deposits (102,001)   (15,300)   15,300

Commercial banks' deposits (5,655)   (848)   848

(107,656)   (16,148)   16,148

Total increase/(decrease) 30-Jun-2010 760,816   (760,816)

Impact on profits 30-Jun-2010 760,816   (760,816)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

ANNUAL REPORT| 2010/2011

149

Table 33 Currency Risk Sensitivity analysis FY 2008/09

 CARRYING

AMOUNTS

15%

DEPRECIATION

15%

APPRECIATION

UShs (m) UShs. (m) UShs. (m)

Foreign assets Cash and cash equivalents 152,499   22,875   (22,875)

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 4,456,618   668,493   (668,493)

Investments held-for-trading 533,327   79,999   (79,999)

Investments available-for-sale 1,008   151   (151)

Assets held with IMF 19   3   (3)

5,143,471   771,521   (771,521)

Foreign liabilities  IMF obligations (94,561)   (14,184)   14,184

(94,561)   (14,184)   14,184

Domestic liabilities Government deposits (145,159)   (21,774)   21,774

Commercial banks' deposits (34,172)   (5,126)   5,126

(179,331)   (26,900)   26,900

Total increase/(decrease) 30-Jun-2009 730,437   (730,437)

Impact on profits 30-Jun-2009 730,437   (730,437)

At 30 June 2011, if the Shilling had weakened by 15% against the major trading currencies with all other

variables held constant, profits would have been Ushs 760,816 million (2009/10: Ushs  730,437 million)

lower with other components of equity remaining the same.

Conversely, if the Shilling had strengthened by 15% against the major trading currencies with all other

variables held constant, profits would have been Ushs 760,816 million (2009/10: Ushs  730,437 million)

lower with other components of equity remaining the same.

41 EFFECTIVE INTEREST RATES ON FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILLITIES